_BUDGET DOC

160,970,860.72

2,433,000,000.00

e s o i




|

AGENCY

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Current Appropriation

1.) For various increases in operations

Revised Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF AUDITS

Current Appropriation

1.) Increase for operating costs

Revised Appropriation

SUPREME COURT

Current Appropriation

1.) Increase for National Center for State Courts

Revised Appropriation

SUPERIOR COURT

BWN -

W

N’ Nt N St

N Nt

Current Appropriation

To provide for six (6) additional judges and expenses
For implementation of the Habeas Corpus Clerk Act

To provide adequate Personal Services funding

For one (1) additional senior judge, and increased expenses

for senior judges

For realigmment of pay structure for assistant district attorneys

Language and Funding authorizing trips to Judicial College
for Judges with less than five years experience
Revised Appropriation

COURT OF APPEALS

Current Appropriation
No Change
Revised Appropriation

-
COMPARATIVE SUMMARY OF H.B. 133 2-22-79

CONFERENCE

AGENCY HOUSE SENATE COMMITTEE

REQUEST VERSION VERSION VERSION
8,575,000 8,575,000 8,575,000 8,575,000
420,000 420,000 420,000 420,000
8,995,000 8,995,000 8,995,000 8,995,000
3,436,511 3,436,511 3,436,511 3,436,511
-0- 75,000 75,000 75,000
3,436,511 3,511,511 3,511,511 3,511,511
1,574,494 1,574,494 1,574,494 1,574,494
-0- 3,500 3,500 3,500
1,574,494 1,577,99% 1,577,99 1,577,99%
11,165,970 11,165,970 11,165,970 11,165,970
395,972 395,972 395,972 395,972
15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
22,262 22,262 22,262 22,262
74,433 74,433 74,433 74,433
18,000 18,000 -0- -0-
- 10,000 10,000 10,000
11,691,637 11,701,637 11,683,637 11,683,637
1,668,523 1,668,523 1,668,523 1,668,523
-0- -0- -0- -0-
1,668,523 1,668,523 1,668,523 1,668,523




gy

CONFERENCE
AGENCY HOUSE SENATE COMMITTEE
AGENCY REQUEST VERSION VERSION VERSION
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
Current Appropriation 532,600 532,600 532,600 532,600
No Change -0- -0~ -0- -0-
Revised Appropriation $ 532,600 $ 532,600 $ 532,600 $ 532,600
APPELLATE COURT REPORTS
Current Appropriation $ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 120,000
No Change -0- -0- -0~ -0-
Revised Appropriation $ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ 120,000
JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS COMMISSION
Currcnt Appropriation $ 56,652 $ 56,652 $ 56,652 $ 56,652
No Change , -0- -0- -0- -0-
Revised Appropriation $ 56,652 $ 56,652 $ 56,652 $ - 56,652
BOARD OF COURT REPORTING
Current Appropriation $ 8,400 $ 8,400 $ 8,400 $ - 8,400
No Change -0- -0- -0- -0-
Revised Appropriation $ 8,400 $ 8,400 $ 8,400 $ 8,400
COUNCIL OF JUVENILE COURT JUDGES
Current Appropriation $ 69,100 $ 69,100 $ 69,100 $ 69,100
No Change ~-0- ~-0- -0- -0-=
Revised Appropriation $ 69,100 $ 69,100 $ 69,100 $ 69,100
GEORGIA JUSTICE COURTS TRAINING COUNCIL
Current Appropriation $ ~-0- $ -0~ $ -0- § -0~
1.) For operation of the council ‘ 45,570 45,570 -0- 10,000
Revised Appropriation $ 45,570 $ 45,570 $ -0- § 10,000




GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Current Appropriation $ 27,905,326
1.) To reduce over-funding in Personal Services (12,742)
2.) To fund a claims examiner position for the Public Safety
Officers' Indemnification Program 3,240
3.) For one (1) new position and related expenses to begin
development of budget preparation sub-system of FACS 6,087
4.) To provide funds to move the PACS and FACS staff to the
Trinity-Washington Building and for operating expenses of
three (3) vehicles 12,144
5.) To reduce over-funding in travel in the Fiscal and Self-Insurance
Division ‘ (3,600)
6.) For an increase in computer operational costs for the following: 196,000
a.) FACS ($155,000)
b.) PACS ($16,000)
c.) Fiscal System Study ($5,000)
d.) F.A.C.S. budget preparation sub-system ($20,000)
7.) For a reduction in Computer Charges due to rate revisions (66,375)
8.) For unemployment compensation claims payments over projection
for current year : 400,000
8a.) Language authorizing and directing OPB and all agencies to use
Federal funds whenever possible, and prohibiting payments from
Worker's Compensation and Unemployment Compensation reserves
to anyone except State employees ' -
9.) For Worker's Compensation claims payments over projection for
current year 300,000
10.) To provide for an anticipated 60 Public Safety Officers
Indemnification claims 1,409,109
11.) To increase Direct Payments to GBA for Capital Outlay for land
aquisition near Atlanta Stadium ($168,600) and for planning and
design of a Public Safety Training Complex ($300,000) 468,600

$

HOUSE

VERSION

27,905,326
(12,742)

3,240

6,087

12,144

(3,600)
196,000

(66,375)

400,000

Yes
300,000

1,409,109

No

$

gﬁ%ﬁ

CONFERENCE
SENATE COMMITTEE
VERSION VERSION
27,905,326 $ 27,905,326
(12,742) (12,742)
3,240 3,240
6,087 6,087
12,144 12,144
(3,600) (3,600)
196,000 196,000
(66,375) (66,375)
400,000 400,000
Yes Yes
300,000 300,000
1,409,109 1,409,109
168,600 168,600



GOVERNOR'S L. .ok
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (cont.)
12.) To authorize use of $200,000 of GBA surplus for design of a
State office building in Macon - Yes
12a.) To provide funding for complete design of a new State office
building on State-—owned land fronting on Riggins Mill Road in
Bibb Co., Georgia - -
12b.) To provide funding for complete design of a State office building
: in Macon - -
13.)  For increased postage charges in the procurement activity 8,000 8,000
14.) For increased operational costs of the PAMS - 66,376 90,000
15.) To reduce indirect funds in Data Processing Services (900,000) (900,000)
16.) To exercise lease-~purchase option to acquire Univac 1100-81 and
1100-82 computers, with language limiting further hardware
purchase, lease or lease-purchase - 5,097,000
17.) To replace State vehicle stolen from Commissioner (Increase
' vehicle count by one...now recovered) - 8,416
18.) For renovations of electrical systems on Capitol Hill
(Ga. Bldg. Auth.) - 66,700
19.) To begin Money-max System - 63,000
20.) To purchase three (3) vehicles for mail room (no sedans) - 15,900
21.) To update the PACS system to include County employees - 10,000
22.) Language limiting total expenditures in user service activities
- (Conf. language) - Yes
23.) To transfer 3 positions from DOAS to the Dept. of Education
for FACS - -
Revised Appropriation . $ 29,792,165 $ 34,608,205
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
~Current Appropriation $ 16,973,790 $ 16,973,790
1.) For Veterinary Fees to provide adequate funds to maintain :
the current level of testing for brucellosis 100,000 100,000
2.) To fund the Georgia Grain Market Reporting Service 17,600 17,600
3.) For roof repairs ahd a garbage contract at the Cordele
Farmers' Market . 17,600 17,600
4.) TFor an increase in Authority Lease Rentals for bond
repurchase and prepayment of bond principal and interest 1,215,000 1,215,000
5.) For roof repairs at the Savannah Farmers' Market and a
garbage contract at the Macon Farmers' Market 47,600 47,600

-

cone” E

SENATE COMM. _ .EE
VERSION VERSION
No No
200,000 -
- 200,000
8,000 8,000
90,000 90,000
(900,000) (900,000)
5,097,000 5,097,000
8,416 8,416
66,700 66,700
63,000 63,000
15,900 15,900
10,000 10,000
No Yes
- Yes
$ 34,976,805 34,976,805
$ 16,973,790 16,973,790
100,000 100,000
17,600 17,600
17,600 17,600
1,215,000 1,215,000
47,600 47,600

e



e o T e

AGENCY

GOVERNOR'S
RECOMMENDATION

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (cont.)

6.)

7.)

To transfer $6,550 from Regular Operating Expenses to Personal

Services to properly classify the payment of personal liability

insurance premiums Yes
For an increase in Computer Charges to fund a new computer sys—

tem to provide labels for the Market Bulletin, produce management

information on field forces activities, and redesign the

8.)

existing Weights and Measures System 335,122
To provide funds for an increase in postage rates for the
Market Bulletin (House Version Establishes MB Postage as line item) 66,000

9.)
10.)
11.)
12.‘)
13.)

14.)

15.)
16.)

17.)

For an increase in Publications and Printing to increase the

size of the Market Bulletin 20,000
For an increase in Equipment Purchases to purchase a L.P. gas

prover, weights for a large weight truck, and an absorption unit 21,500
To allow the Department to reassign the Weights and Measures

Laboratory Director from a paygrade 30 to a paygrade 36 Yes
To allow the Department to reassign the Atlanta Farmers' Market

Manager from a paygrade 34 to a paygrade 39 Yes
For an increase in Telecommunications for toll free lines in

Consumer Protection 6,400

To reduce Purchase of Bait and Airplane Contracts for Fire Ant
Control due to the unavailability of an acceptable bait for

fire ants (405,000)
For Capital Outlay for a modular library and an interpretation

programming unit for Agrirama 10,500
Remove language allowing the use of up to $50,000 to study

alternate methods of fire ant eradication Yes

Remove language allowing the use of up to $100,000 to match
Federal Funds for a joint project to develop a pesticide for fire
ant control , Yes

HOUSE

VERSION

Yes

335,122
66,000
-0-
21,500
No

No

6,400

(255,000)
-0~

No

No

SENATE
VERSION

Yes

335,122
66,000
-0-
21,500
No

No

6,400

(255,000)
-0-

No

No

VT

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

Yes

335,122
66,000
-0-
21,500
No

No

6,400

(255,000)
-0-

No

No



N o P
GOVERNOR'S HOUSE
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION _VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (cont.)
18.) 1Increases for equipment ($105,000) and renovations ($130,000)
at Athens ($70,000) and Tifton ($165,000) Veterinary Labs - 235,000
19.) For file cabinets for animal health records - 2,500
20.) To transfer $15,000 from Personal Services to Publications
and Printing to cover increased cost of Market Bulletin - -
~21.) To purchase 30 automobiles for employees currently driving over
25,000 miles per year, with State Seal to be placed on at least
half of all vehicles (Conf. provides 10 cars) - -
22.) Language requiring minimum charge of at least $5 for each non-farm
animal sent to Veterinary Labs (Effective 4-1-79) - -
23.) To increase poultry research contract with Ga. Tech
(Conf.-Transfer to Regents for Agricultural Research) - -
24.) TFor market repairs and renovations at Valdosta Market - -
Revised Appropriation $ 18,426,112 18,783,112
BANKING AND FINANCE
Current Appropriation $ 2,204,074 2,204,074
1.) To remove over-funding in Travel (3,180) (3,180)
2.) To increase Real Estate Rentals for additional office space 3,180 3,180
3.) To transfer $2,715 from Regular Operating Expense to Publications
and Printing to comply with the State Audit Department's Chart
of Accounts Yes Yes
Revised Appropriation $ 2,204,074 2,204,074
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Budget Unit "A"- Department of Community Affairs
Current Appropriation $ 2,422,515 2,422,515
1.) To remove over-funding in Personal Services (4,857) (4,857)
2.) For equipment replacement ’ 4,857 4,857
3.) For an increase in Regular Operating Expenses to allow the
Department to lease a word processing unit 15,000 2,800
$ 2,437,515 2,425,315

Revised Appropriation

o

CONFERENCE
SENATE COMMITTEE
VERSION VERSION

235,000 235,000
.._0_ ..0_
Yes Yes
153,000 51,000
Yes No

60,000 -
7,800 7,800
19,001,412 18,839,412
2,204,074 2,204,074
(3,180) (3,180)
3,180 - 3,180
Yes Yes
2,204,074 2,204,074
2,422,515 2,422,515
(4,857) (4,857)
4,857 4,857
2,800 2,800
2,425,315 2,425,315




AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Budget Unit "B'"~ State Building Administrative Board

Current Appropriation
No change
Revised Appropriation

'DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Budget Unit "C"- Indian Affairs Commission

Current Appropriation
No change
Revised Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Budget Unit "'D"- State Crime Commission

1.)

Current Appropriation
To transfer $303,000 from "LEAA State Buy-in Reserve"
to "LEAA State Buy-in"
Revised Appropriation

COMPTROLLER GENERAL

1.)

Current Approprlatlon
For computer equipment and a feasibility study
Revised Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

1.)

2.)

Current Appropr1atxon

To provide repairs and modifications of the heating and air-

conditioning system at the Emergency Operations Center in
Atlanta [

To reduce Telecommunications in Administration and Support of the

State militia

GOVERNOR'S
RECOMMENDATION
$ 95,741

...0..

$ 95,741
$ 71,034
..0._

$ 71,034
$ 609,329
$ 609,329
$ 3,885,808
$ 3,885,808
$ 1,964,562
14,000

(4,000)

HOUSE

VERSION
$ 95,741
_0..
$ 95,741
$ 71,034
._0._
$ 71,034
$ 609,329
Yes
$ 609,329
$ 3,885,808
50,000
$ 3,935,808
1,964,562
14,000
(4,000)

SENATE
VERSION

95,741
-0-

95,741

71,034

71,034

609,329

Yes

609,329

3,885,808
50,000

3,935,808

1,964,562

14,000

(4,000)

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

95,741
-0-

95,741

71,034

71,034

609,329

Yes

~ 609,329

3,885,808
50,000

3,935,808

1,964,562

14,000

(4,000)



|

SENATE
VERSION

Yes
850
1,500

1,500

350

750

CONFERENCE

COMMITTEE
VERSION

Yes
850
1,500

1,500

350

750

1,979,512

1,979,512

50,653

<

50,653

GOVERNOR'S HOUSE
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (cont.) ,
3.) To transfer $8,600 from Travel to Regular Operating Expense (rents)
: for the leasing of five (5) vehicles (50% Federal Match) Yes Yes
4.) To provide adequate funds for utilities expense (Total Funds-
$1,700) ' 850 850
5.) To provide additional funding for the publication of a three-part
Rescue Manual (Total Funds-$3,000) 1,500 1,500
6.) To increase Travel for on-site assistance to local government in.
development of Civil Defense Programs (Total Funds-$3,000) 1,500 1,500
7.) To increase Equipment Purchases for seven (7) tape recorders to
rebroadcast severe weather reports throughout the Ga. Civil Defense
Network (Total Funds-$700) 350 350
8.) To increase Per Diem, Fees and Contract funding for reimbursing
Rescue Instructors for travel expense (Total Funds-$1,500) 750 750
Revised Appropriation $ 1,979,512 $ 1,979,512
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL OF GEORGIA
Current Appropriation $ 50,653 $ 50,653
No Change . -0- -0-
Revised Appropriation ' ‘ $ 50,653 $ 50,653

50,653

>

50,653

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Budget Unit "A" - Department of Education
- Current Appropriation $ 878,427,154
1.) To provide funds for the completion of the development of a

public schools facility inventory system 131,823,

2.) To make available optional CRT test booklets for grades 2,3 and 6 11,000
3.) To increase ETV funds for equipment and rental of network lines
and programs = ; ' : 100,000

$ 878,427,154

131,823
11,000

100,000

878,427,154

131,823
11,000

100,000

878,427,154

131,823
11,000

100,000



|

GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Budget Unit "A" (cont.)
4.) For Capital Outlay Grants to local systems 60,274,987
5.) TFor a reduction in Section 10 of APEG (1,634,174)
6.) To increase pre-school leadership personnel (Sec. 2lc 1) to pay
July and August 1978 salaries 9,971
7.) To fund 80 additional buses in Special Education Transportation 560,480
8.) To reduce funds for Mid-Term Adjustment (2,000,000)
9.) For a reduction in High School Vocational Program (Transfer to
"B" Budget) (236,519)
10.) To increase Quick Start Grant for current and new projects 300,000
11.) For additional funding for projected cost of Teachers Health
program (House Version contains $1 million "roll forward" of
80 funds) 500,000
12.) To provide for language relative to Direct Grants to School
Systems for Capital Outlay purposes Yes
13.) For Area Voc-Tech School construction:
a.) Savannah AVT (Cost over-run) -
b.) Augusta AVT (Cost over-run) -
c.) Thomas AVT (Cost over-run) -
d.) Walker AVT (Cost over-run) -
e.) Lanier AVT (Expansion) (Senate provides 5% planning) -
f.) Albany AVT (Expansion) " " -
g.) Athens AVT (Expansion) " " -
14.) TFor cost over-runs to Harris County High School Project -
15.) TFor vocational supplies and equipment for Douglas County
High School -
16.) For Telecommunications over-runs in various departmental
activities -
17.) Net additional adjustments in APEG grants resulting from

mid-term adjustments

£

"IOUSE
VERSTON

63,418,262
(1,634,174)

9,971
560,480
(2,000,000)

(236,519)
300,000

1,500,000
Yes

1,500,000
1,361,250
44,969
136,039
1,385,588
2,350,935
1,263,477
30,463

43,000
22,000

(1,874 ,854)

SENATE
VERSION

63,418,262
(1,634,174)

9,971
560,480
(2,000,000)

(236,519)
300,000

1,500,000
Yes

1,765,677
1,361,250
44,969
136,039
69,280
117,546
63,174
30,463

43,000
22,000

(1,874,854)

G "% RENCE

(ITTEE
VERSION

63,418,262
(1,634,174)

9,971
560,480
(2,000,000)

(236,519)
300,000

1,500,000
Yes

1,765,677
1,361,250
44,969
136,039
1,385,588
2,350,935
1,263,477
30,463

43,000
22,000

(1,874,854)



J GOVERNOR'S HOU. . SENATE
AGENCY ' RECOMMENDATION VERSION VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION Budget Unit "A" (cont.)
18.) Overfundings in Personal Services ($63,000) Staff Dev. Grants
($290,000) and Comp. Ed. Study ($50,000) - (403,000) (403,000) (403,000)
19.) To provide funding for the "] .84-factor" in TRS formula
($1,615,212) HB292 ($114,000), and employer contribution for
"pre-system" teacher buy-in ($150,000) - 1,879,212 1,879,212 1,879,212
20.) To provide for local equipt. purchases 30,000 -0- Trans. to DNR
21.) For cost over-run at Morgan County High School Project - 53,200 53,200 53,200
22.) To provide Construction Funds to match Federal (Appalachian)
Grant for construction at Cedartown Comprehensive High School
(Conf. lang.- Requires State Board approval and 25% State match) - - 86,000 86,000
23.) For planning for Bryan Co. school construction (Conf. lang.-
Requires voter approval of local bond referendum) - - 125,000 125,000
24.) For library construction cost overrun in Tatnall County - - 15,000 15,000
25.) Transfer 3 positions from DOAS to Education for FACS - - - Yes
26.) Various object class transfers - - - Yes
Revised Appropriation $ 936,444,722 948,410,276 $ 944,121,953 $ 948,871,953
DEPARTMENT OF. EDUCATION
Budget Unit "B'" - Institutions
Current Appropriation $ 10,579,091 10,579,091 $ 10,579,091 $ 10,579,091
1.) To increase Personal Services to fund 7-1/2% teachers salary
increase passed in the 1978 Session 226,019 226,019 226,019 226,019
2.) To transfer $100,000 from Reg. Operating Expenses to Capital
Outlay at Georgia School for the Deaf (GSD) Yes Yes Yes Yes
3.) To provide for contracted medical and dental services at GSD 10,500 10,500 10,500 10,500
4.) For Capital Outlay for cost overruns in the renovation of
Rubye Franklin Bldg. at North Ga. Tech-Voc School 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000
5.) To repair ceiling in the aircraft building ($8,000) and well
pump system ($12,900) at South Ga. Tech-Voc School 20,900 20,900 20,900 20,900
6.) For operating cost overruns at North Ga. Tech-Voc School - 17,500 17,500 17,500
7.) For operating cost overruns at other State-operated schools - 17,000 17,000 17,000
8.) Renovation and equipment at Academy for the Blind to meet Fire
Marshal renovations ' - 5,000 5,000 5,000
9.) Various object class transfers - - - : Yes
Revised Appropriation $ 10,926,510 10,966,010 $ 10,966,010 $ 10,966,010

-10-




AGENCY

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Current Appropriation
No change
Revised Appropriation

FORESTRY COMMISSION

1
2

D)
)

Current Appropriation
To remove over—-funding in Personal Services

To increase Computer Charges due to the revised D.0.A.S.

billing system
Revised Appropriation

GEORGIA BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11.

Ut WN

~N O
)

O 00
N~ N

N’ N N Nt N

Current Appropriation

To reduce over-fundings in various object classes
For increased legal costs paid to Law Dept.

For increased utilities at regional offices

To fund temporary help in serology section

To correct funding shortages in Repairs and Maintenance ($12,500 )

and Rents ($6,000)

To purchase technical surveillance equipment

To provide funding for Supplies and Materials for new
regional offices and postal rate increase

To correct under-funding of Telecommunications

To correct under-funding in Motor Vehicle Expenses and Repairs

To complete the new Athens and Calhoun offices to include carpeting

tile, sound proofing and a well

To fund new Atlanta satellite labs for operation and renovate

headquarters space for new functions

GOVERNOR'S HOUSE

RECOMMENDATION VERSION
$ -0- -0-
..0._ _0..
$ -0- -0-
$ 13,839,158 13,839,158
(63,000) (63,000)
19,249 19,249
3 13,795,407 13,795,407
$ 10,271,398 10,271,398
(51,500) (51,500)
3,000 3,000
1,500 1,500
3,500 -0-
18,500 18,500
92,455 92,455
10,000 10,000
28,000 28,000
43,000 43,000
7,750 7,750
26,840 26,840

-11-

SENATE
VERSION

13,839,158
(63,000)

19,249

13,795,407

10,271,398
(51,500)
3,000
1,500
3,500

18,500
92,455

10,000
28,000
43,000

7,750

26,840

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

13,839,158
(63,000)

19,249

13,795,407

10,271,398
(51,500)

3,000

1,500

-0_

18,500
92,455

10,000
28,000
43,000

7,750

26,840



AGERCY
GEORGIA BUREA

" INVESTIGATION (cont.)

12.)
13.)

14.)
15.)
16.)

To purchase supplies for intoximeters and immuno assay instrument
To increase Computer Charges due to the revised D.0.A.S. billing

system ($237,476) and the conversion of data to the univac
hardware ($245,079)

To construct a new office in Perry, Ga.

To increase scope of Serology Activity

For various object class transfers

Revised Appropriation

GEORGIA FRANCHISE PRACTICES COMMISSION

Current Appropriation
No change
Reviged Appropriation

GEORGIA STATE FINANCING AND INVESTMENT COMMISSION

1.)

Current Appropriation

To fully fund oldest outstanding issues of

Ga. Education Authority (Schools)(Conf.Comm. language)
Revigsed Appropriation

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

‘Budget Unit "A" - Governor's Office

1.)

Current Appropriation ,

To provide moving and rental funding for moving
part of Comp. Gen.'s Staff from Capitol
Revised Appropriation

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Budget Unit "B" - Office of Planning and Budget

1.
2.
3.

N Nt Nt

Current Appropriation

For additional Art Grants

To remove excess Personal Services funding

To transfer $24,000 from Personal Services to Operating
Expenses

For funds to improve the validity of inmate population
projection (trans. from DOR)

Revised Appropriation

HOUSE
_VERSE

A
5,800

482,555
91,000

SENATE
VERSION

5,800

482,555
91,000
12,245

11,030,298

11,046,043

51,588
..0._

51,588
-0-

51,588

51,588

-0-

105,000,000

-0-

105,000,000

105,000,000

105,000,000

3,502,409

63,500

3,502,409

63,500

3,565,909

3,565,909

4,153,752
100,000

4,153,752
100,000
(100,000)

GOVERNOR'S

RECOMMENDATION
5,800

482,555

3 10,942,798
$ 51,588
...0_

$ 51,588
$ -0-
...0..
$ -0-
$ 3,502,409
$ 3,502,409
$ 4,153,752
100,000

$ 4,253,752

5,253,752

4,153,752

~-12-

COMMITTER. - *

VERSI(

5,800

482,555
91,000
-0-

Yes

11,030,298

51,588
-()=-

51,588

-0

105,000,000

105,000,000

3,502,409

-0-

3,502,409

4,153,752
100,000
(100,000)

Yes

3,400

4,157,152




£

CUNFEREL

GOVERNOR'S HOUSE, SENATE COMMITTEK
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERSIQH_ VERSION VERSION
GRANTS TO COUNTIES AND MUNICIPALITIES
Current Appropriations $ 6,800,000 $ 6,800,000 $ 6,800,000 $ 6,800,000
No change - -0- -0- -0~ =0-
Revised Appropriation $ 6,800,000 $ 6,800,000 $ 6,800,000 $ 6,800,000

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
Budget Unit "A" - Departmental Operations
Current Appropriation $ 137,301,263 $ 137,301,263 $ 137,301,263 $ 137,301,263
1.) To supplant State funds with increased agency funds in the
Vocational Rehabilitation Client Services ($448,944) and
Local Services - Community Services and Benefit Payment

($1,129,000) activities . (1,577,944) (1,129,000) (1,527,944) (1,527,944)
2.) To remove over-funding in Personal Services in various :
activities (Total Funds-$883,734) (595,626) (723,315) (723,315) (723,315)

3.). To remove over-funding in object classes-Regular Operating
Expenses ($488,884); Travel ($1,800); Real Estate Rentals
($42,134); Per Diem, Fees and Contracts ($14,850) in various

~ activities (42,859) (88,553) (88,553) (88,553)
4.) To adjust SSI Supplement Benefits to reflect the reduction
in the number of recipients (166,174) (166,174) - (166,174) (166,174) -

5.) To reflect over-funding in AFDC Benefits resulting from decrease
in the number of recipients (House Version includes language
providing for payments to continue to begin with date of

% certification rather than date of application; Senate: see 5b. (750,000) (1,950,000) (1,919,000) (1,919,000)
f 5a.) Increase to 70% (7.7% increase) of Standard of Need in AFDC
benefits effective 4~1-79 - 750,000 750,000 750,000

5b.) To provide for payments to begin with date of application
rather than date of certification, including authorizing
language - - 200,000 -0-

-13~-



GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY , RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "A" (cont.)
6.) To provide for renovations of the laboratory facilities in Macon 110,000
"7.) To provide for energy conservation surveys in the Mental Health/
Mental Retardation Institutions 15,000
8.) To provide for the transfer of State funds from Day Care Centers
" for the Mentally Retarded to Title XX Administration to eliminate
the payment of fees from one activity to another within the same
agency 115,630
9.) To increase Personal Services ($12,777); Regular Operating
Expenses ($6,944); Travel ($2,663); Per Diem, Fees and Contracts
($23,334); Telecommunications ($8,000); Equipment ($1,584) and
Postage ($5,000) to meet the required maintenance of effort as re-
quired by Federal Regulations (State Health Planning and
Development Agency) (Senate: establish as separate budget unit) 60,302
10.) To provide for increased Telecommunications charges in various
activities (Total Funds-$162,043) 64,783
11.) To provide for increased Publications and Printing cost in various
activities ($164,173) 139,233
12.) To provide for additional Postage cost in various activities (Total
Funds-$16,337) 900
13.) To provide funds to meet increased utilities cost in various
activities (Total Funds-$223,079) 223,079
14.) To provide for increased Regular Operating Expenses in various
activities' (Total Funds-$49,748) 3,393
15.) To provide funds for the purchase of equipment for the V.R.-
Disability Adjudication Unit (Total Funds-$45,900) Yes
16.) To provide funding for an automated budget development system 50,000
17.) To provide for increased Real Estate Rental Charges in various
: activities (Total Funds-$100,829) 65,010
18.) To provide for increased Operating Costs for the V.R. Disability
Adjudication Unit (Total Funds-$71,828) Yes

-14-

A

_VERSION

120,000

15)000

115)630

17,879
64,783
139,233
900
223,079
3,393

50,000

65:010

Yes

SENATE
VERSION

¢

%QENCE
ITTEE
VERSION

120,000

15,000

1153630

60,302
64,783
139:233

900

2239079

33393

Yes
50:000

65’010

120,000

15,000

115’630

40,000
64,783
139,233
900
223,079
3,393

Yes
50,000

65;010



g GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "A" (cont.)

19.) To provide for increased postage and travel in the Local Services-—

Community Services and Benefits Payments Activity (Total Funds-—

$690,900) 45,450
20.) To provide additional funds to purchase vehicle for Georgia Rehabil-

itation Center previously approved 360
21.) To provide funds to expand Family Planning Services (Total Funds-—

$203,364) 20,336
22.) To fund clinician services Statewide in sexually transmitted disease

clinics . : 60,000
23.) To increase the contract with Georgia Tech to further Cancer

Research 41,225
24.) To extend contract with the Medical Association of Georgia for the

purpose of providing a Statewide Cancer Registry 11,200
25.) To replace Federal funds with State funds to continue the operation

of the Demonstration Cancer Screening Project 93,575
26.) To provide support for the Cancer Advisory Committee 3,750
27.) To provide for one (1) position and operational expenses to expand

the Toxoplasmosis Screening Project to a Statewide program 4,450
28.) To provide additional Operating Expenses to support the Premarital

Rubella Testing Program 8,750
29.) To provide funding to implement the Rapid Plasma Reagin Card Test

to replace the current VDRL test for syphilis 10,430
30.) To provide additional funds to meet increased expenses of the Tuber-

culosis Control Program 133,026
31.) To provide for the purchase of equipment for practical examinations

for certification and recertification of Emergency Medical Techncians

as mandated by Federal and State Laws 33,170
32.) To provide additional funding for Title XX Day Care

Centers (Total Fund-$580,000) Yes

_15_

_ 1OUSE
VERSION

45,450

360
20,336
60,000
41,225
11,200

93,575
3,750

4,450
8,750
10,430

133,026

33,170

Yes

SENATE
VERSION

45,450
360
20,336
60,000
41,225
11,200

93,575
3,750

4,450
8,750
10,430

133,026

33,170

Yes

CL

0,
/ RENCE

C. ITTEE
VERSION

45,450

360
20,336
60,000
41,225
11,200

93,575
3,750

4,450
8,750
10,430

133,026

33,170

Yes



|

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Unit Budget "A" (cont.)

GOVERNOR'S

RECOMMENDATION

£

HOU.

323,000
9,000
Yes
40,000
Yes
125,000
18,000

350,000
5,500

SENATE
VERSION

200,000
9,000
Yes
40,000
Yes
125,000
18,000

350,000
5,500

10,000
20,000
37,500
30,000
20,000

350,000

P

CONFEREY ‘
COMMITI.
VERSION

275,000
9,000
Yes
40,000
Yes
125,000
18,000

350,000
5,500

-0-

-0-
37,SOQ
30,000

20,000

350,000
Yes

$

136,145,350

136,364,329

$

136,189,027

33.) To reduce agency income at the Roosevelt Warm Springs Hospital 123,000
34.) To provide funds to pay consultants to conduct hearings for involuntary

commitments of Mental Health/Mental Retardation patients 9,000
35.) To budget additional Federal funds to Crippled Children Program

(op. $89,000; benefits $87,364) -
36.) To budget 25 additional homemaker workers for counties which don't

have any -
37.) Language to allow monthly advance payments to Day Care Centers -
38.) Increase funding for PARIS -
39.) To fund feasibility study for med/surg unit at CSH -
40.) For 244 new county service workers for counties with high

client/worker ratios -
41.) For microfiche viewers and printers in accounting office -
42.) For matching funds for Clayton County Protective

Service Program ' -
43.) For Physical Health Grant for Emergency Medical Center

in Mt. Zion Community -
44.) For additional expense incurred as a result of new

food stamp regulations: -
45.) To provide funding for a study of differences in

requirements of positions having the same title -
46.) For cost over-runs at Gwinnett sheltered workshop -
47.) To provide adequate funds to complete the conversion

of Sears building to a State office building in Dougherty

County -
48.) Various object class transfers -

Revised Appropriation $ 135,613,712
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
Budget Unit "B'- Community Mental Health/Mental Retardation,
Youth Services and Institutions

Current Appropriation $ 181,921,660

1.) For increased Regular Operating Expenses at the MH/MR
institutions ($499,411-food; $640,196-other) 1,139,607

_16...

$

181,921,660

181,921,660

$

181,921,660



' ~

CONFERENCE
GOVERNOR'S HOUSE SENATE COMMITTEE
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION _VERSION VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "B" (cont.)
la.) For increased operating expenses at the MH/MR institutions
($609,000) and to re—establish Regular Operating Expense
Reserve ($650,000) - 1,259,000 1,259,000 1,259,000
2.) To provide legal counsel for involuntary commitment hearings
at institutions 158,710 158,710 158,710 158,710
3.) For increased Utility Costs at the institutions 904,000 904,000 904,000 904,000
4.) To provide for increased Travel funds at the institutions « 200 900 900 900
5.) To provide for increased Publications and Printing at the insti-
tutions 3,240 3,240 3,240 3,240
6.) For increases in Per Diem, Fees, and Contracts for medical consul-
tants, physical therapy, etc. 70,248 57,000 57,000 57,000
7.) To provide for increased Communications Charges at the insti-
tutions : 92,100 112,500 112,500 112,500
- 8.)  To provide for increased Computer Charges at the institutions 178,213 178,213 178,213 178,213
9.) To supplant State funds with increased agency funds at the
institutions (1,785,675) (1,791,790) (1,791,790) (1,791,790)
10.) To provide Planning Funds for fire code modifications at Augusta
Regional 17,500 17,500 : 17,500 17,500
11.) To install an electric power monitor at Augusta Regional 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
12.) To provide planning funds for fire code modifications at West
Central Regional 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500
13.) To provide for the decentralization of the patient accounts function 86,178 86,178 86,178 86,178
14.) For medical equipment at Gracewood 2,276 2,276 2,276 2,276
15.) For medical and medical records equipment at Savannah Regional 4,200 4,200 4,200 4,200
16.) For equipment purchases to meet Medicaid requirements at Atlanta
' Regional 6,275 6,275 6,275 6,275
17.) To provide funding for wheelchairs at GRC 6,750 6,750 6,750 6,750
18.) To provide for a caseworker at GRC 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
19.) To provide Capital Outlay funding for installing sprinklers in the
Therapy Building at GRC to meet fire code regulations 800,000 800,000 800,000 800,000

-17-



;g&%§

-
CONFERENCE
GOVERNOR'S HOUSE SENATE COMMITTEE
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERSION VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "B" (cont.) )
20.) For Capital Outlay to meet ICF/MR requirements in the Roschaven and
Bainbridge Rehabilitation Units at Southwestern State Hospital 651,000 651,000 651,000 651,000
21a.) For 64 positions and equipment to meet ICF/MR requirement at
Southwestern State Hospital (32 for Rosehaven; 32 for Bainbridge
: Rehab. Unit; Equipment-301,301) 570,374 - - -
21b. ) House Version-62 positions (30-Rosehaven; 32-Bainbridge) - 505,000 505,000 505,000
22.) To provide funding for a specially equipped van for Rosehaven
at Southwestern State Hospital 20,000 12,000 32,000 32,000
23.) For four (4) positions in the Adult Mental Health functiom at
GMHI to meet staffing guidelines 18,000 - - -
23a.) To transfer four positions from Community MH/MR Assistance to
Adult Mental Health Programs at GMHI - Yes Yes Yes
24.) To provide for research and electrical test equipment at GMHI 3,668 3,668 3,668 3,668
25.) To replace research animals killed by disease at GMHI 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000
26.) For replacement of food carts at Central State Hospital 17,500 17,500 17,500 17,500
27.) To increase the position count by thirty three (33) positions at
Northwest Regional Hospital for continuity (FY 80 recommended
staffing level of 626) Yes Yes Yes Yes
27a.) Conf.Comm. increases position count at Augusta Regional (12),
Atlanta Regional (12), and West Central Regional Hospital (14)
for continuity with FY 80 recommended staffing level - - - Yes
28.) To increase Postage at Southwestern State Hospital 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
29.) To close the Little Five Points Drug Abuse Center (27,246) (27,246) (27,246) (27,246)
30.) To reduce one (1) position in Community MR services (18,214) (18,214) (18,214) (18,214)
31.) To increase per diem, fees, and contracts for physician services
in Community M.R. Assistance 18,214 18,214 18,214 18,214
32.) For Operating Expenses in the Outdoor Therapeutic Program (Regular
Operating Expense~$39,157; Travel-$4,303; Publications and Printing-
$1,330; Equipment-$9,740; Motor Vehicle Equlpment $8,200) 62,730 62,730 62,730 62,730
33.) For increased costs of ur1na1y31s samples in the metro drug abuse
centers (Total Funds-$9,909) 3,950 3,950 3,950 3,950

-18-



e T e

($95,000); and Postage ($2,000)

GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "B (cont.)
34.) For drug bottling equipment at the Drug Abuse Central Pharmacy 1,000
35.) To increase Telecommunication in the Community MH/MR Services
Activity (Total Funds-$7,040) 5,186
36.) To decrease Utilities in the Community MH/MR Services activity
- (Total Funds-$6,000) (4,146)
37.) To increase drug abuse contracts to serve those clients served in
the Little Five Points Center 23,296
38.) To reduce Day Care Centers for the Mentally Retarded to eliminate
*  payment of fees to Title XX Administration (115,630)
39.) To reduce Day Care Centers for the Mentally Retarded due to
decreased expenditures (200,000)
'40.) To reduce Supportive Living Benefits (100,000)
41.) To reduce Community Residential Services Benefits (323,268)
42.) To increase community residential services staff to meet salary
increases and expenses 100,000
43.) To reduce community mental health center services to remove local
funds from the budget ($21,109,612-other funds; $335,000-Federal)
(Conference language) Yes
44.) To supplant State Funds with Title XX funds in Day Care
Centers  for the Mentally Retarded - (1,164,000)
45.) To increase purchase of mini-buses for MR Day Care Centers for additional
trucks and buses 127,000
46.) To reduce Personal Services in the Central Pharmacy (1,000)
47.) To reduce Personal Services in the drug abuse centers ($25,894 Federal) -0-
48.) To provide funds for an increase in Personal Service for the State
Youth Development Centers to comply with the new pay regulations for
academic teachers 80,000
49.) To provide for increased operating expenses for the State Youth
Development CentersiRegular Operating Expenses ($18,000); Publica-
tion and Printing ($3,000); Telecommunications ($4,200); Utilities
122,200

-19-

N

-

HOUSE

VERSION

1,000

2,186
(1,146)

23,296
(115,630)
(200,000)
(100,000)
(425,000)

50,000

No

(1,164,000)

127,000
(1,000)
_0_

-0~

122,200

SENATE
VERSION

1,000

2,186
(1,146)

23,296
(115,630)
(200,000)
(100,000)
(375,000)

95,000

Yes

(1,164,000)

253,860
(1,000)
_0..

-0~

122,200

™

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

1,000
2,186
(1,146)
23,296
(115,630)
(200,000)
(100,000)
(375,000)

75,000

No

(1,164,000)

253,860
(1,000)
_0_

-0-

122,200



N
GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY , RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "B" (cont.)
50.) For the purchase of dental equipment to be placed at the
' Milledgeville Youth Development Center (House adds Augusta YDC) 20,000
51.) To provide for a design and engineering study to renovate
the electrical distribution system at Augusta YDC 30,000
52.) To provide for the replacement of the water main at the
Milledgeville YDC 30,240
53.) To provide for the construction of central storage facilities at
Atlanta and Macon YDC's 140,000
54.) To provide for increased operating expenses for the Regional
Youth Development Centers-Publications and Printing ($1000);
Telecommunications ($4,000); Utilities ($21,500); Postage ($1,000)
and Regular Operating Expenses ($17,000) 44,500
55.) To purchase motor vehicles for the Marietta, Columbus, Macon and
' Eastman RYDC's 37,500
56.) To reduce payments to county owned detention centers (170,000)
57.) To eliminate the Reserve for Eastman RYDC (180,000)
58.) To provide for the purchase of equipment for the Eastman RYDC
($38,000) and Clayton RYDC ($5,500) 43,500
59.) To provide for increased operating expenses of the Community
Youth Services Program-Regular Operating Expenses ($1,000);
Travel ($25,000); Publications and Printing ($1,500); Telecommunications
($2,000); Postage ($6,000); and Child Care Benefits ($2,000) 37,500
60.) To delete language relating to the initial operation of a
RYDC in Dekalb County Yes
61.) To reduce $250,000 excess agency funding for M/R Day Care
Centers (Senate: Reduce only $200,000) -
62.) To purchase a bus with a wheelchair lift for Towns-Union
M/R Day Care Center -
63.) For a 30,000 gallon underground fuel tank at GMHI -
64.) To provide for cost over-runs at Gwinnett RYDC -

-20-

r——

HOUSE,
VERSION
35,000
30,000
30,240

140,000

44,500

37,500
(170,000)
(180,000)

43,500

37,500
Yes
Yes
16,000

23,000
20,000

SENATE
VERSION

35,000
30,000
30,240

140,000

44,500

37,500
(170,000)
(180,000)

43,500

37,500
Yes
Yes

16,000

23,000
30,000

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

35,000
30,000
30,240

140,000

44,500
37,500
(170,000)
(180,000)

43,500

37,500
Yes
Yes

16,000

23,000
30,000



AGENCY

GOVERNOR'S
: RECOMMENDATION

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "B" (cont.)

65.)

66.)

Language authorizing Dept. to increase maximum monthly payments

on behalf of clients in Community Residential Services Program
from $300 to $350, including patient income, effective 4-1-79
Increase vehicle count by one at GMHI to enable acquisition of

surplus 4-wheel drive emergency vehicle for Qutdoor Therapeutic

Program at Unicoi

For lab testing equipt. (chemical analyzer) for Savannah Regional

Hosp.
To improve the rear entrance at N.W. Regional
For steamlines, roofs, lights, equipt., and heating-cooling-

electrical distribution study at Gracewood (Conference language)

Language authorizing Dept. to contract with two more M/R

Day Care Centers if funds are available

For construction at Clayton RYDC to permit single occupancy
of rooms ‘

To provide funding for Project ARC in Dougherty County

To provide increased funding for utilities at Southwestern
State Hospital

To repair field houses at Milledgeville YDC and Augusta YDC,
necessitated by hazardous asbestos insulation

To reduce Personal Services funding at the MH/MR institutions
For early implementation of "right-to-treatment" program at
State Youth Development Centers '

To transfer $150,000 of Personal Services funding to Equipment
Purchases ($33,000), MVEP ($97,000) and Per Diem, Fees and
Contracts ($20,000) at Central State

-21-

£

HOUSE

VERSION _

Yes

Yes

17,500
65,000

1,040,000
Yes

260,000
120,000

45,000

65,000
(1,227,000)

SENATE
VERSION

Yes

Yes

17,500
65,000

1,040,000
Yes

260,000
120,000

45,000

65,000
(1,227,000)

200,000

Yes

CONFERE.
COMMITTEE

VERSION

Yes

Yes

17,500
65,000

1,040,000
Yes

260,000
120,000

45,000

65,000
(1,227,000)

100,000

Yes



£

AR CONFERE
i GOVERNOR'S HOUL. _ SENATE COMMITThL

AGENCY - RECOMMENDATION VERSION VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES Budget Unit "B" (cont.)
78.) For planning a l4-room addition at Clarke County RYDC - - 18,000 18,000
79.) To provide construction funds to meet the Life Safety Code

requirements and for construction and equipment funds to begin

365-day operation at GRC (Athens)(Conference language) - - 119,000 99,000

Revised Appropriation $§ 183,550,336 $ 183,807,160 $ 184,396,020 $ 184,256,020

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND TRADE :
Current Appropriation $ 7,379,557 $ 7,379,557 $ 7,379,557 $ 7,379,557
1.) To reduce over-funding in Personal Services ($45,000), Regular
Operating Expenses ($1,800), and Per Diem, Fees and Contracts
- ($4,750) (51,550) (150,000) (150,000) (150,000)
2.) To transfer $48,900 from Regular Operating Expenses to Per Diem,
Fees and Contracts to comply with the State Auditor's Chart of

Accounts _ Yes Yes Yes Yes
3.) For increased Publications and Printing to allow the Department to

print more tourist related promotional brochures 20,000 20,000 ' 20,000 20,000
4.) For increased Computer Charges to print labels for mailing responses

to tourist advertising inquiries 4,750 4,750 4,750 4,750

5.) To provide additional funds for motor vehicle equipment purchases to
allow the Department to meet increased cost of vehicles already ,
authorized for replacement 1,800 1,800 1,800 - 1,800

-22-



AGENCY

g, ; % 7 GOVERNOR'S
) S o RECOMMENDATION

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY AND TRADE (cont.)

HOL

_VERSION
16,000

400,000
362,000

1,657,656

700,000

10,391,763

6.) For an increase in postage for additional mailings of tourist related
literature 16,000
7.) For increased Advertising funds for the Georgia "End Destination"
: tourism promotional campaign (Senate version designates $42,000
for Coastal APDC tourism program)(Conf.Comm.-deletes language) 655,000
8.) For right-of-way acquisition for the World Congress Center 362,000
9.) For Capital Outlay for the Georgia Ports Authority to construct a
second bulk commodity warehouse at Brunswick, to be repaid with interest
beginning in 1982 (Senate: deletes interest provision)
(Conf.~-House position) 1,657,656
10.) For Capital Outlay for the Georgia Ports Authority for preliminary
engineering and design studies for a fourth container berth at Garden
City and an administration building (House deletes bldg.
planning, w/language for payback provision; Senate deletes
interest) 790,000
10a.) For Capital Outlay for Georgia Ports Authority for preliminary
' engineering and design studies for a fourth container berth and
an admin. building at Garden City with language authorizing the
use of excess income to plan additioenal facilities -
11.) Various object class transfers -
Revised Appropriation $ 10,835,213
LABOR DEPARTMENT
Current Appropriation $ 3,013,550
1.) To construct a new State Office Building in Augusta to
centralize the department's activities (Total Expenditure
($1,000,000) 650,000
2.) To correct under-funding in Personal Services in

Inspection Division

3,013,550

650,000

6,000

3,663,550

3,669,550

2,983,715

23,774

3,007,489

SENATE ‘
VERSION VERSION
16,000 16,000
655,000 525,000
362,000 362,000
1,657,656 1,657,656
790,000 -
- 700,000
- Yes
10,736,763 10,516,763
3,013,550 3,013,550
650,000 650,000
6,000 6,000
3,669,550 3,669,550
2,983,715 2,983,715
23,774 23,774
3,007,489 3,007,489

Revised Appropriation $
LAW DEPARTMENT
Current Appropriation $ 2,983,715
1.) To provide for rental of 4575 additional square feet of
office space 23,774
Revised Appropriation $ 3,007,489

-23-



GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
Current Appropriation $ 130,840,085
1.) To provide adequate matching funds 150,876
2.) For five (5) positions to meet additional Federal requirements
for Medicaid Quality Control (Total Funds — $11,966) 5,983
3.) To provide additional travel funds for Medicaid Quality Control
(Total Funds - $23,830) 11,108
4.) To provide equipment for the Medicaid Quality Control function
recently transferred from D.H.R. (Total Funds - $17,695) 8,848
5.) To replace four (4) vehicles currently on lease (Total Funds
$24,600) 12,300
6.) For two (2) positions to provide a program manager for the Early
Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) Program and
related costs (Total Funds - $8,545) 2,612
7.) To provide funds for a reprint of provider manuals (Total Funds-
$18,000) 9,000
8.) To correct over- fundlng in Computer Charges (Total Funds-
$1,321,000) (174,800)
9.) To reduce Indirect D.0.A.S. Services Funding 900,000
10.) To correct under-funding of Medicaid Benefits (Total Funds-
$18,097,371) 6,789,262
11.) To prov1de for additional rental space for Atlanta headquarters
(100% Federal-$27,000) -0-

Revised Appropriation $

138,555,274

-24—

o

$

HOUSE
VERSION

130,840,085
150,876

5,983

11,108
8,848

12,300

2,612

9,000

(174,800)

900,000
6,789,262

—0-

$

SENATE
VERSION

130,840,085
150,876

5,983

11,108
8,848

12,300

2,612
9,000

(174,800)
900,000

6,789,262

-0-

$

138,555,274

$

138 555,274

$

N

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

130,840,085
150,876

5,983

11,108
8,848

12,300

2,612
9,000

(174,800)
900,000

6,789,262

e

$

138,555,274




AGENCY

GOVERNOR'S

RECOMMENDATION

MERIT SYSTEM OF PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

(Funded from Agency Assessments, Employee Assessments and
Federal Funds)

Current Appropriation $ 62,402,044
1.) To remove over-funding in Personal Services and one position
from Classification and Compensation (26,000)
'2.) To remove over—funding in Travel (2,750)
3.) To remove over—-funding in Publications and Printing (2,600)
4.) To provide for increased Computer Charges due to change in
' billing rate 243,423
5.) To remove over-funding in Per Diem, Fees and Contracts (45,500)
6.) To provide for increased Applicant Services postage utilization 6,000
7.) To provide Personal Services funds to create one new full-time
Employer/Management Relations Specialist in the Commissioner's
Office 15,000
8.) To provide for actuarial study to determine feasibility of
withdrawing from Social Security -
’ Total Budget $ 62,589,617
State Funds $ -0-
%
; DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Current Appropriation $ 39,158,243
1.) To provide Publication and Printing funding for the sale and
distribution of decals for commercial shrimp boats 20,000
2.) To increase funding for postage 20,000
3.) To increase funding for legal fees involving the border dispute
between Georgia and South Carolina 40,000
4.) To increase Telecommunications for implementing a ring down
reservation system at five (5) State Parks 7,000

_25_

£

HOUSE
VERSION

$ 62,402,044

(26,000)
(2,750)
(2,600)

243,423
(45,500)

6,000

15,000

8,000
$ 62,597,617

<

$ 39,158,243

20,000
20,000

40,000

7,000

$

SENATE
VERSION

62,402,044
(26,000)
(2,750)
(2,600)
243,423
(45,500)
6,000
15,000

8,000

>

-0~

62,597,617
-0-

$

39,158,243

20,000
20,000

40,000

7,000

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

$ 62,402,044
(26,000)
(2,750)

(2,600)

243,423
(45,500)

6,000

15,000

8,000

$ 62,597,617
_.0..

R g

$ 39,158,243

20,000
20,000

40,000

7,000



GOVERNOR'S

AGENCY RECOMMENDATION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (cont.)
5.) To increase Capital Outlay funding for dam removal and lake basin

_ renovation at Amicalola Falls State Park 100,000
6.) To reflect an increase in park receipts (200,000)
7.) To increase Capital Outlay funding for a picnic shelter and related

facilities at Sapelo Island ' 150,000
8.) To increase Equipment Purchases for Sapelo Island 115,000
9.) To increase funding in Law Enforcement for emergency search and
rescue 24,800
10.) To increase Capital Outlay funding for a well and storage shed at
* Rum Creek 7,500
11.) To increase Capital Outlay funding for a maintenance shed at Burton
Hatchery 15,000
12.) To increase Capital Outlay funding for an equipment shed at John's
Mountain 11,000
13.) To increase funding for the Hunter Safety Training Program
(Total Funds - $104,000) 18,000
14.) To remove over—-funding in Capital Outlay - Hatchery Renovation (40,000)
15.) To increase funding in Coastal Resources for repairing research
: vessels 60,630
16.) To increase funding for Solid Waste Grants 500,000
17.) To increase funding for Water and Sewer Grants (Sapelo Island
Water and Sewer System) ’ 180,000
18.) To provide funding for Appalachian Region Commission Fluoridation
Grants 55,000
19.) To reflect department reorganization savings (114,460)

20.) To increase Capital Outlay for expanding the Floyd Recreation Area
Entertainment Center at Lake Lanier Islands (Total Funds-$58,000) 30,000
21.) To provide funding for an engineering study to design specifics
for the air-conditioning system at the Convention Center on
Jekyll Island v 10,000

-26-

£

HOUSE

VERSION

100,000
(200,000)

150,000
115,000

24,800

7,500
15,000
11,000

18,000
(30,000)

60,630
500,000

180,000

55,000
(114,460)

30,000

10,000

CONFE.__.CE

SENATE COMMITTEE
VERSION VERSION
100,000 100,000
(200,000) (200,000)
150,000 150,000
115,000 115,000
24,800 24,800
7,500 7,500
15,000 15,000
11,000 11,000
50,000 50,000
(30,000) (30,000)
60,630 60,630
500,000 500,000
180,000 180,000
55,000 55,000
(114 ,460) (114,460)
30,000 30,000
10,000 10,000



CONFERE}M s,

GOVERNOR'S gor

: SENATE COMMI1T

AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERS L ex VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (cont.) -
22.) To reflect language change designating $4,000,000 for grants

to local governments for economic and community development needs

for water and sewer projects Yes No No No
23.) To provide language for allocating $500,000 to local governments for

Solid Waste Grants Yes No Yes No
24.) To provide development funds for Sloppy Floyd Park - 50,000 50,000 50,000
25.) To purchase emergency response equipment for Environmental :

Radiation Program - 55,000 55,000 55,000
26.) To increase Recreation Grants - 120,000 . 120,000 120,000
27.) To provide funding for the Ga. Sports Hall of Fame - 30,000 ' -0- 30,000
28.) To correct insufficient Motor Vehicle Purchase funding - 152,210 152,210 152,210

29.) To provide adequate funds for Jekyll Island-State Parks Authority
: to pay off three notes, with language instructing the Authority

to repay the State beginning 7-1-81 (Conf.Comm.-20 year payback) - 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
30.) For re-paving at Stone Mountain Park, with language directing that

the funds shall be repaid to the State, and that this appropriation

shall be paid to DOT for the intended purpose

(Senate Version-10 year payback)(Conf.Comm.-16 year payback) - 400,000 400,000 400,000
31.) To transfer $44,000 from Personal Services to Motor Vehicle

Equipment Purchases to enable purchase of 4-wheel drive

vehicles - - Yes Yes
32.) To transfer excess Personal Services funds to Recreation '

Grants for field lighting in DeKalb County - - Yes Yes
33.) To provide for local equipment purchases '

(Transferred from Dept. of Education) - ’ - - 30,000
34.) Various object class transfers - - - Yes

Revised Appropriation 8 40,167,713 $ 41,984,923 $ 41,986,923 $ 42,046,923

DEPARTMENT OF OFFENDER REHABILITATION

Budget Unit "A" Department of Offender Rehabilitation
Current Appropriation $ 66,731,405 $ 66,731,405 $ 66,731,405 $ 66,731,405

1.) For funds to enable the Department to improve the validity of

inmate population projection 3,400 -0- 3,400 Transf. to OPB
'2.) To restore funds that had been used to fund emergency expend-
itures at Reidsville 885,000 885,000 885,000 885,000

-27-



GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY ) RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF OFFENDER REHABILITATION Budget Unit "A" (cont.)
3.) To restore funds to Reidsville that were transferred to provide
initial start-up funds for the Washington Correctional Institution 513,611
4.) To reduce R.0.E. at Colony Farm due to abandoned renovation plans  (13,254)
5.) To restore funds at Lee C.I. that were transferred to provide law
libraries at Reidsville, Jackson, Milledgeville and Alto 84,000
6.) To complete prototype housing at Lee C.I. 75,300
'7.) To restore funds (Payments to CSH-Utilities) to G.E.R.C.
that were transferred due to the opening of Washington C.I. 9,222
8.) To provide operational funding for Washington C.I. for the
last three months of the fiscal year 520,000
9.) To provide funds for the replacement of 17 road vehicles 93,500
10.) To fund overtime payments necessary for extra security during
renovation period at Reidsville 300,000
11.) To correct under-fundings in Outside Health Service ($82,250)
and Payments to CSH-Medical Services ($165,831) 248,081
12.) To remove over—funding in Payments to Talmadge Hosp. due to
delayed opening date of additional bed space (265,000)
13.) To increase Central Repair Fund to provide for emergency repairs 100,000
14.) TFor six (6) additional positions and related costs to increase
departmental security training, advanced training, supervisory
: training and to comply with Act 1022 46,567
15.) To increase Payments to CSH-Meals due to the opening of Washington
c.I. 99,086
16.) To provide funds for the purchase of tractors and field
equipment in time for planting season in Farm Operations 234,000
16a.) To provide for farming equipment purchases ($158,000) and a
new farrowing barn ($76,000) at GSP -
16b.) To provide funds for the purchase of tractors and field equipment
or for a farrowing barn ($76,000) at GSP -
17.) To provide funds for the purchase of operational and security
' equipment at Atlanta Advancement and Andromeda Centers 2,535

-28-

g
HOUSE
VERSION

513,611
(13,254)

84,000
75,300

9,222

520,000
93,500

300,000
248,081
(265,000)
150,000
46,567
99,086

234,000

2,535

SENATE

VERSION

513,611
(13,254)

84,000
75,300

9,222

520,000
93,500

300,000
248,081
(265,000)
150,000
46,567
99,086

234,000

2,535

—

A

CONFEKENCE
COMMITTEE

VERSION

513,611
(13,254)

84,000
75,300

9,222

520,000
93,500

300,000
248,081
(265,000)
150,000
46,567

99,086

234,000

2,535



GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY ! 2 - ’ RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF .. /¢ENDER REHABILITATION Budget Unit "A" (cont.)
18.) To fund capital outlay needs as follows:
a.) Planning and construction of unit B - G.S.P. 6,000,000
b.) Planning for Unit A, L/M Unit, and admin. support phases-
G.S.P. g 400,000
c.) Construction of Augusta Medical Cadre 14,000,000
d.) Planning for Dodge County C.C. 300,000
e.) Design funds for replacement of Bldg. No.2 at G.S.P. 400,000
f.) Design and construction of sewage system at G.S.P.
and G.I.I. (State Match) 260,000
g.) For security modifications at medical/surgical facility
in Baldwin County ‘ -
h.) For construction of a new 400-bed general inmate
facility , : -
i.) For planning and construction of a new 400-bed general
inmate facility in Dodge County -
j.) For construction of a new medical cadre for DOR ($7,500,000);
language indicating that the site will be designated after an
independent study to determine the relative feasibility of constructing
this facility adjacent to the new medical-surgical facility at Central
State Hospital, with final site designation to be contingent on
receiving approval thereof by a majority vote in the Fiscal Affairs
Sub-Committees in a meeting called for that purpose -
k.) For construction of a 400-bed capability general inmate prison
facility -
19.) To remove funds from Capital Outlay for G.S.P. bathroom
renovation ($300,000) and dormitory heating ($200,000) (500,000)
20.) To correct under-funding on Inmate Release Funds 117,400
21.) To correct over-funding in County Subsidy due to lower
numbers of inmates in county work camps (90,000)
Language authorizing use of county subsidies to either supplement

or supplant county funds, at the option of each county -

-290-

6,000,000
400,000
...0_
300,000
400,000
260,000
1,000,000

9,000,000

(500,000)
117,400

(90,000)

Yes

SENATE
VERSION

6,000,000
400,000
14,000,000
300,000
400,000

260,000

(500,000)
117,400

(90,000)

Yes

CONFERENCF.

COMMIT’
VERSTIL

6,000,000
400,000
...0_
400,000

260,000

9,300,000

7,500,000
10,000,000

(500,000)
117,400

(90,000)

Yes



GOVERNOR'S
RECOMMENDATION

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT 0 "ENDER REHABILITATION Budget Unit "A" & 1.)

23.) For fiv :w correctional officers at Alto

24.) Funds to enable Dept. to build a new cannery instead of
renovating old one

25.) For a contract for development of plan for production and
delivery capability for supply of food products to all
St ate Corr. institutions

26.) For annual pullet replacement at Mt. Vernon

27.) To provide State funding for ten CETA workers (1 officer/
9 secretaries) in probation offices (House-1 position)

27a.) To authorize 10 positions

28.) For a secretary and an information specialist in Information
Of fice

29.) To fund Garden Clubs of Georgia Project to beautify the women's
prison in Baldwin County

30.) Various object class transfers

Revised Appropriation $ 90,554,

853

HOUSE

14,000

283,327
12,500

10,500

AN A ANAG AN s

COMMITTEE

86,921,780

DEPARTMENT OF OFFENDER REHABILITATION
Budget Unit "B" - Board of Pardons and Paroles

2,921,736

47,270
1,000
2,590
1,200

2,973,796

Current Appropriation $ 2,921,736
1.) To correct under-fundings in Personal Services ($32,500), Travel
($6,620) and Telecommunications ($8,150) 47,270
2.) To replace two (2) typewriters 1,000
3.) To provide funds for office rental in Macon 2,590
4.) To provide funds for temporary help due to case workload in cases 1,200
Revised Appropriation $ 2,973,796
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Current Appropriation $ 29,786,770
1.) To provide funds to purchase uniforms for women in both sworn
and unsworn service 56,000
2.) To correct under-funding in Postage in Staff Support, Police Academy
and P.0.S.T. 55,300
3.) To realign a Federal grant for school bus drivers' training by
- reducing Travel and increasing Per Diem, Fees and Contract ($82,350) Yes
4.) To correct under-fundings in G.S.P. as follows: Personal Services
($90,000), and Motor Vehicle Expense and Repairs ($160,000), Utilities
($50,000), and Telecommunications ($125,000) 425,000

~30-

29,786,770
56,000
55,300

Yes

425,000

SENATE V

VERSION VERST®
14,000 14,000
283,327 283,327
12,500 12,500
30,000 30,000
36,500 -0-
- Yes
6,600 -0-
5,000 5,000
- Yes
90,992,780 103,446,280
2,921,736 2,921,736
47,270 47,270
1,000 1,000
2,590 2,590
1,200 1,200
2,973,796 2,973,796
29,786,770 29,786,770
56,000 56,000
55,300 55,300
Yes Yes
425,000 425,000



e
e %

CONFERE
GOVERNOR'S HOUSY” SENATE COMMITTERE
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERSION VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY (cont.)
5.) To correct over-funding of Computer Charges in G.S.P. (73,000) (73,000) (73,000) (73,000)
6.) To rebuild aircraft motors ($20,000) and to replace septic tank at '
Savannah Patrol Post ($15,000) 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000
7.) To correct over-funding of R.0.E. in P.0.S.T. and the Police Academy (5,300) (5,300) (5,300) (5,300)
8.) To increase Equipment Purchases in P.0.S.T. to repay remaining balance
of lease/purchase agreement on stolen equipment ($10,000) and to pur-—
. chase a film maintenance machine to increase film life ($7,775) 17,775 17,775 17,775 17,775
9.) To replace two (2) vans for the Fire Academy 11,600 11,600 11,600 11,600
10.) To complete the security fence at the Fire Academy's training
facility 3,850 3,850 3,850 3,850
11.) To provide required State match of Federal funds for operation - 86,166 86,166 86,166
12.) To establish a subpost in Richmond County - 30,000 30,000 30,000
13.) To provide for retention of typists in drivers license
examining stations - 110,000 110,000 110,000
14.) For turbine engines for traffic -control helicopters - - 268,000 268,000
15.) Various object class transfers ' - - - Yes
16.) To upgrade Admin. Services Mgr. I to Director of
Fiscal Services in P.0.S.T. : . - - = Yes
Revised Appropriation ‘ $ 30,312,995 30,539,161 30,807,161 30,807,161
PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Current Appropriation ' $ 10,388,180 10,388,180 10,388,180 10,388,180
No Change ‘ -0~ -0- -0- -0-
Revised Appropriation ' $ 10,388,180 10,388,180 10,388,180 10,388,180
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Current Appropriation $ 2,741,051 2,741,051 2,741,051 2,741,051
1.) To remove over-funding in Personal Services ($153,000) and
Real Estate Rentals ($8,000) ‘ (161,000) (161,000) (161,000) (161,000)
2.) To increase Publications and Printing to reprint the :
' Commissioner's letterhead and transportation rules 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

-31-



Cun rERENCE
GOVERNOR'S HOUSE SENATE COMMITTEE
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION VERSION VERSION VERSION
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (cont.)
3.) To increase Per Diem, Fees and Contracts for expert
testimony in major utility rate cases 50,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
4.) To delete language requiring an on-going audit on fuel
adjustments v Yes Yes Yes Yes
Revised Appropriation ' ] 2,633,551 $ 2,683,551 $ 2,683,551 $ 2,683,551
REGENTS, UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA
Budget Unit "A"-Resident Instruction and University System Institutions
Current Appropriation $ 351,909,386 $ 351,909,386 $ 351,909,386 $ 351,909,386
1.) To remove over-funding in Authority Lease Rental
Payments (Total Funds-$1,606,338) (1,581,426) (1,581,426) (1,581,426) (1,581,426)
2.) For increased operating expenses to be allocated to seven .
resident colleges to alleviate negative fund balances for
their auxiliary enterprises 2,506,926 -0- -0- -0-
3.)  For various Capital Outlay projects 21,040,000 46,040,000 46,040,000 45,786,000
4.) TFor Phase I Capital Outlay for fire code renovations at
Eugene Talmadge Memorial Hospital 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000
5.) To provide funding for the "1.84-factor" in TRS formula and
compensate for original under-funding in FY 1979 appropriation - ‘ 1,700,000 1,700,000 1,700,000

-32-



e

¢ g »‘ S
/N ' CONFERE- " .
- GOVERNOR'S HOL e SENATE COMMLIT!
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION _VERSION VERSION VERSIOUN
REGENTS, UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA Budget Unit "A" (cont.)
6.) Revision of language relating to "merit-type™ salary schedule - Yes ~ Yes Yes
7.) For equipment and greenhouse renovations for Agricultural
Experiment Station - 100,000 100,000 100,000
8.) For irrigation equipment at the Ga. Mountain Experiment Station - 50,000 50,000 50,000
9.) For equipment for the Cooperative Extension Service - 130,115 130,115 130,115
10.) Language designating $45,000 for equipment purchases at North-
west Ga. Agr. Experiment Station - - Yes 45,000

11.) Language designating $209,000 for renovations at the Griffin

Agr. Experiment Station - - Yes 209,000

Revised Appropriation $ 375,874,886 $ 400,348,075 $ 400,348,075 $ 400,348,075
REGENTS, UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF GEORGIA
Budget Unit "B'" - Regents Central Office

Current Appropriation $ 12,878,750 $ 12,878,750 $ 12,878,750 $ 12,878,750
1.) To remove over-funding in Personal Services (30,000) (30,000) (30,000) (30,000)
2.) To remove over~funding in New Program Development Contracts

for Family Practice Residency Program (120,000) (120,000) (120,000) (120,000)
3.) To remove over-funding for Capitation Contracts for Family :

Practice Residency (135,000) (135,000) (135,000) (135,000)
4.) To provide funds for 60 student preceptorships at $1,000 each

to allow practicing family doctors to train medical students '

on-the-job for one month periods (Conf.Comm. language) 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
5.) Language change amending E.F.T. payment in Grants to Junior

Colleges from $675 to $716 Yes Yes Yes Yes
6.) To provide funding through SREB for Legislative Workshop - 7,500 7,500 7,500
7.) For rental payments to Georgia Military College - 90,000 -0~ 90,000
8.) For Agricultural Research - - - 60,000
9.) To transfer $103,389 from Personal Services to Operating

Expenses _ ' - = = Yes

Revised Appropriation $ 12,653,750 $ 12,751,250 $ 12,661,250 $ 12,811,250

-33-



and Financial Disclosure Commission $7,000)

GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Current Appropriation $ 24,861,165
1.) To reduce over-funding and eight (8) positions in the
Alcohol and Tobacco Tax Division (53,053)
2.) To add three (3) positions in the Executive Administration
Division 27,823
2a.) To add a Secretary and a Tax Conferee in Exec. Administration -
3.) To transfer funds misclassified from Computer Charges to
Telecommunications in the amount of $30,000 Yes
4.) To reduce Real Estate Rentals in the Motor Vehicle Administration
Activity (7,975)
5.) To increase Real Estate Rentals in certain Field Services
Offices due to expansion and agreement renegotiation 6,500
6.) To increase Real Estate Rentals in the Peachtree Central Audit
Office due to renegotiation of the rental agreement 1,475
7.) To add two (2) positions in the Motor Fuel Tax Activity 9,535
8.) To add three (3) positions in the Sales Tax Activity due to
increase in participation of Local Option Sales Tax 15,695
9.) To reduce motor vehicle 198] tag purchases (1,341,000)
10.) To increase Computer Charges due to increased expenses in the
tag prebill process and related new development 551,000
11.) To transfer $50,000 from Personal Services to Postage in
Motor Vehicle Division -
12.) To reduce over-funding in Personal Services -
13.) To transfer $600 from Regular Operating Expenses to Motor
Vehicle Purchases -
Revised Appropriation $ 24,071,165
SECRETARY OF STATE o
Current Appropriation ' $ 9,428,200
1.) 'To correct over-funding in Personal Services
(Occupational Certification $6,300, and State Campaign
(13,300)

-34~

£

HOUSE

VERSION

24,861,165

(53,053)

15,066

Yes
(7,975)

6,500

1,475
9,535

15,695
(1,341,000)

551,000

$

24,058,342

$

9,428,200

(13,300)

SENATE
VERSION

24,861,165

(53,053)

15,066

Yes
(7,975)

6,500

1,475
9,535

15,695
(1,341,000)

551,000

Yes
(122,800)

23,935, 542

9,428,200

(13,300)

gﬁg\

CONFERENCE

COMMITTEE
VERSION

24,861,165

(53,053)

15,050
Yes
(7,975)
6,500

1,475
9,535

15,695
(1,341,000)

551,000

Yes
(122,800)

Yes

23,935,542

9,428,200

(13,300)



AGENCY

SECRET.

GOVERNOR'S
RECOMMENDATION

ARY OF STATE (cont.)

2.)
©3.)

4.)

5.)

6.)

6a.)
7.)

8.)

8a.)

To correct over—funding in Regular Operating Expenses

(Internal Administration $41,000 and Real Estate Board $2,400) (43,400)
To correct over-funding in Travel (Internal Administration $1,000

and State Campaign and Financial Disclosure Commission $3,000) (4,000)
To correct over—funding in Publications and Printing (Occupational
Certification-Engineers and Land Surveyors Board) (7,400)
To correct over-funding in Motor Vehicle Purchases for the Real

Estate Board (1,500)
Increase Regular Operating Expenses (Archives and Records $10,000

for repairs to roof and gutters of Rhodes Memorial Hall; Bicentennial
Commission $2,000 for a memorial marker at the original grave site

of Col. William Few; Occupational Certification, Board of Nursing

$74,741 for examination and testing; Engineers and Land Surveyors

Board $2,800 and State Campaign and Financial Disclosure Commission

$2,000 for motor vehicle expenses) 91,541
To remove Motor Vehicle Expense funds for SCFDC from item 6 -
For increased Travel (Occupational Certification; Nursing Board

$3,000, Engineers and Land Surveyors Board $400 and Real Estate

Board $3,900) ‘ 7,300
To increase funding for Motor Vehicle Purchases (Occupational
Certification-Investigation Division for purchase of seven (7)

replacement vehicles to eliminate dependence on D.0.A.S. lease

vehicles $35,000; State Campaign and Financial Disclosure

Commission for purchase of one compact motor vehicle $5,000;

Drugs and Narcotics activity to supplement existing funds

to purchase two compact vehicles for investigation $2,000

and Internal Administration to purchase a vehicle for the

Secretary of State and cancel the present lease agreement $7,000) 49,000
To remove Motor Vehicle Purchase funds for SCFDC from item 8 -

-35-

HOUSE

VERSION

(43,400)
(4,000)
(7,400)

(1,500)

91,541
(2,000)

7,300

49,000
(5,000)

SENATE
VERSION

(43,400)
(4,000)
(7,400)

(1,500)

91,541
(2,000)

7,300

49,000
(5,000)

o~

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

(43,400)
(4,000)
(7,400)

(1,500)

91,541
(2,000)

7,300

49,000
(5,000)



GOVERNOR'S

AGENCY RECOMMENDATION

SECRETARY OF STATE (cont.)

9.) To provide funds for Equipment Purchases (Archives and Records
$24,000 for an industrial shredder/baler for the destruction of
confidential State Government records; Occupational Certification-
Engineers and Land Surveyors Board $10,500)

10.) For an increase in Computer Charges (Corporations Division
$35,851 to complete the computerization of corporations records
and Occupational Certification-Administration $16,500 to study a
uniform system of professional registration, revenue collections
and revenue projections.)

11.) To increase Real Estate Rentals (Internal Adm1n1strat10n—
to acquire additional warehouse space for Capitol Hill
handouts) 4,000

12.) To increase Per Diem, Fees and Contracts (Corporations
Regulation $19,000 for temporary data entry personnel to
complete the computerization of corporate records; Occupational
Certification-Georgia Board of Nursing $8,798 for Per Diem
for Board members, fees for Hearing Officer and temporary

34,500

52,351

HOUSE

VERSION

34,500

52,351

4,000

27,798
5,722
2,134
4,000
1,885

6,033
5,000

SENATE
VERSION

34,500

52,351

4,000

27,798
5,722
2,134
4,000
1,885
6,033
5,000

20,000

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

34,500

52,351

4,000

27,798
5,722
2,134
4,000
1,885
6,033
5,000

20,000

services) 27,798
13.) For increased Telecommunications funding for Corporations

Regulatlon to install an automatic call distribution system 5,722
14.) To increase funding for Publications and Printing (Occupational

Certification-Georgia Board of Nursing) 2,134
15.) For additional Secretary-Typist for Investigation Division

of Examining Boards -
16.) To correct under-funding of Computer Charges -
17.) For one Secretary-Typist for Claims Advisory Board -
18.) For one Archivist for Ga. Historical Society -
19.) For two medical investigators, one secretary and related

equipment for Board of Medical Examiners -

Revised Appropriation $ 9,632,946

$

9,642,864

$

9,662,864

$

9,662,864

-36-




GOVERNOR'S
AGENCY RECOMMENDATION
~ STATE SCHOLARSHIP COMMISSION
Current Appropriation $ 13,690,280
1.) To provide for an increase in Payment of Interest and Fees
for additional interest payments resulting from an increase
in loan volume with the Georgia Higher Education Assistance
Corporation » 100,000
" 2.) To remove over-funding in Direct Guaranteed Loans (100,000)
3.) To remove over-funding in Tuition Equalization Grants (500,000)
4.) To provide for an increase in funds for the North Georgia College
ROTC Grants for increase in quarterly awards established by
H.B. 1665 changing the award from $50 to $100. ' 54,000
5.) To remove over-funding in the Law Enforcement Personnel
- Dependents' Scholarship Program (6,000)
Revised Appropriation $ 13,238,280

- SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION COMMITTEE

Current Appropriation : $ 618,807

1.) To reduce motor vehicle equipment purchases in the Safe
Dams Program (9,000)
2.) To reduce Equipment Purchases in the Safe Dams Program (600)
- Revised Appropriation : $ 609,207

-37-

$

HOUSE

VERSION

13,690,280

100,000
(100,000)
(260,000)

60,000

(6,000)

13,484,280

618,807

(9,000)
(600)

$

609,207

$

- SENATE

VERSION

13,690,280

100,000

(100,000)

(260,000)
60,000

(6,000)

13,484,280

618,807

(9,000)
(600)

$

609,207

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

$ 13,690,280

100,000

(100,000)

(260,000)
60,000

(6,000)

§ 13,484,280

$ - 618,807
(9,000)

(600)

3 609,207




AGENCY
TEACHERS'RETIREMENT SYSTEM

1.)

| 2.)

Current Appropriation

To remove over-funding in the Floor Fund for Local Retire-

ment Systems

To transfer "1.84-factor" funding to Education, Regents

and Surplus
Revised Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

)
)
)

W N

O 00V
N N

10.)

11.)

Current Appropriation

To increase Capital Outlay for
To increase Capital Outlay for
To increase Capital Outlay for
Historic Sites

To increase Capital Outlay for
Park

To increase Capital Outlay for

replacing or rehabilitating local bridges
To transfer $196,487 from Per Diem, Fees and Contracts to
Personal Services for maintaining State highways within the

City Limits of Atlanta

'To increase Capital Outlay for Airport Development

To increase Equipment Purchases for additional aircraft
To provide language requiring Capital Outlay-Paving State
Recreation Authorities to be no more than 75% of the total cost
of paving at the designated Authority

To roll forward to F.Y.1979 a segment of the Governor's
recommended appropriation for Fiscal 1980

(Senate Version: Adds word "Improvements")(Conf.Comm.-Senate

Version)

é%
GOVERNOR'S HOUSE
RECOMMENDATION VERSION
$ 4,477,700 $ 4,477,700
(15,000) (15,000)
- (3,717,700)
$ 4,462,700 $ 745,000
$ 297,557,577.32 § 297,557,577.32
interstate rehabilitation 8,000,000 8,000,000
paving Farmers' Markets 177,500 177,500
paving State Parks and
389,000 389,000
paving at Stone Mountain
300,000 Trans. to DNR
resurfacing local roads and
14,000,000 14,000,000
Yes Yes
200,000 200,000
950,000 950,000
Yes No
- 22,000,000

To transfer $163,000 from Geodetic Survey Contract and
Intermodal Transfer activity for purchase of aircraft

-38-

SENATE
VERSION

$ 4,477,700
(15,000)

(3,717,700)

$ 745,000

$ 297,557,577.32
8,000,000
177,500
389,000
Trans.to DNR
14,000,000
Yes

200,000
950,000

No

22,000,000

Yes

gﬁﬁg

CONFERENCE
COMMITTEE
VERSION

$ 4,477,700
(15,000)

(3,717,700)

$ 745,000

$ 297,557,577.32
8,000,000
177,500
389,000
Trans. to DNR
14,000,000
Yes

200,000
950,000

No

22,000,000

Yes



T e T

CONFERENCE

-39~

GOVERNOR'S HOUSE SENATE COMMITTEE
AGENCY . RECOMMENDATION VERSION VERSION VERSION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (cont.)
12.) To provide language authorizing payment of DOT unemployment
claims and workers' compensation claims by D.0.A.S.
State funds appropriated for those purposes - - Yes No
Revised Appropriation $ 321,574,077.32 $ 343,274,077.32 343,274,077.32 $§ 343,274,077.32
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS SERVICE
Current Appropriation $ 7,787,155 $ 7,787,155 $ 7,787,155 $ 7,787,155
1.) To remove over-funding in various object classes (8,400) (8,400) (8,400) (8,400)
2.) To provide funds for Real Estate Rentals for the Americus
field office 400 400 400 400
3.) For Equipment Purchases for the Vinson Building 55,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
4.) To repair the walls in the Wheeler Building 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
5.) To reduce Capital Outlay $25,000, to be reinstated in FY 80 - - - (25,000)
Revised Appropriation $ 7,842,155 $ 7,887,155 $ 7,887,155 $ 7,862,155
STATE BOARD OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
Current Appropriation : $ 2,676,350 $ 2,676,350 $ 2,676,350 $ 2,676,350
1.) To increase Personal Services to ad just the applied lapse
factor 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000
2.) To increase Travel funds for the opening of the Columbus
hearing office 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250
3.) To provide funds for Equipment Purchases for the Columbus
hearing office 3,575 3,575 3,575 3,575
4.) To provide for Real Estate Rentals for the Columbus hearing
office , 5,425 5,425 5,425 5,425
5.) To provide for an increase in Computer Charges due to change in
billing rate and increased operational cost of program improve-
ments 22,200 22,200 22,200 22,200
6.) For increased operations costs (rents, moving, etc.) - 125,312 125,312 125,312
Revised Appropriation . $ 2,728,800 § 2,854,112 § 2,854,112 § 2,854,112




AGENCY
STATE OF GEORGIA GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SINKING FUND
Current Appropriation
1.) To remove funding for Colonel's Island
la.) To roll-back funding for Colonel's Island project to F.1980
Revised Appropriation

COST—-OF-LIVING SALARY ADJUSTMENT
Current Appropriation

1.) To remove over-funding
Revised Appropriation

Section 59
1.) Language requiring approval of the General Assembly
to increase size of vehicle fleet with surplus vehicles

s

GOVERNOR'S

RECOMMENDATION
$ 33,488,616
(1,000,000)

$ 32,488,616
$ 27,526
(27,526)

$ -0-

-40-

N
HOU S

VERSION

33,488,616
(1,000,000)

32,488,616

27,526
(27,526)

-0-

PN

y.

CONFERE!

SENATE COMMITTEL

VERSION VERSION
33,488,616 $ 33,488,616
(1,000,000) (1,000,000)
32,488,616 $ 32,488,616
27,526 $ 27,526
(27,526) (27,526)
=0- $ =0~
- Yes



